

Case No. 21-70719

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MIGRANT CLINICIANS NETWORK, BEYOND PESTICIDES, CENTER
FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, ENVIRONMENTAL CONFEDERATION
OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, FARMWORKER ASSOCIATION OF
FLORIDA, FARMWORKER JUSTICE, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE
COUNCIL, INC., AND UNITED STATES PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH
GROUP,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
MICHAEL S. REGAN, in his official capacity as Administrator of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW
of a final order of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. EPA violated FIFRA by registering streptomycin’s new uses without adequately assessing the risks and benefits.....1

 A. The Agency’s evaluation of antibiotic resistance ignores significant risks to human health2

 1. The record demonstrates that EPA never analyzed the risks of antibiotic resistance spreading “off field” through environmental pathways3

 2. EPA ignored evidence that actual PPE use will not adequately protect farmworkers from streptomycin-resistant infections.....12

 a. EPA disregarded evidence of widespread noncompliance with PPE label requirements.....12

 b. EPA did not reasonably explain how even full compliance with PPE label requirements would adequately protect farmworkers16

 B. EPA’s pollinator risk assessment is inadequate21

 C. EPA fails to refute the flaws in its benefits analysis27

II. EPA does not justify departure from the default remedy of vacatur32

A.	EPA’s serious legal errors outweigh any disruptive consequences from vacatur	32
B.	The potential for environmental harm from leaving the Registration in place outweighs any harm from vacatur.....	34
C.	EPA has not shown it is likely to adopt the same rule on remand	36
CONCLUSION		37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC,
879 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2018).....31

Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)33

Cottonwood Env’t L. Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....35

Farmworker Ass’n of Fla. v. EPA,
No. 21-1079 (D.C. Cir. June 7, 2021)32

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Regan,
996 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2021).....13

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)8, 14, 24, 30

Nat’l Family Farm Coalition v. EPA,
960 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2020).....14, 15, 33, 36

Nat’l Fam. Farm Coal. v. EPA,
966 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2020).....28

NRDC v. EPA,
31 F.4th 1203 (9th Cir. 2022)11, 14, 26

NRDC v. EPA,
38 F.4th 34 (9th Cir. 2022)26, 31, 32

Pac. Choice Seafood Co. v. Ross,
976 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2020).....19

Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA,
806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 23, 24, 26, 30, 34, 35, 36

Protect Our Cmty's Found. v. LaCounte,
 939 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2019).....19

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA,
 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005).....35

Statutes

7 U.S.C § 136(bb).....3

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)23

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(C)3, 27, 28

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(5)(D).....3, 13, 16, 27, 28

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(B)25

7 U.S.C. § 136a(g).....25

7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)28

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(1)(a)28

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 152.112(c)23

40 C.F.R. § 155.40(a)22

40 C.F.R. § 155.57.....22

40 C.F.R. § 158.1(b)(3)14

40 C.F.R. § 158.30(a)14

40 C.F.R. § 158.75.....13, 23
